

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA; GLOBAL FUND FOR :
WOMEN; GLOBAL RIGHTS; HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH; IN- :
TERNATIONAL CRIMINAL DEFENCE ATTORNEYS ASSO- :
CIATION; THE NATION MAGAZINE; PEN AMERICAN CEN- :
TER; SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION; :
WASHINGTON OFFICE ON LATIN AMERICA; DANIEL N. :
ARSHACK; DAVID NEVIN; SCOTT MCKAY; and SYLVIA :
ROYCE, :
:

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

08 Civ. 6259 (JGK)

JOHN M. MCCONNELL, in his official capacity as Director of Na- :
tional Intelligence; LT. GEN. KEITH B. ALEXANDER, in his offi- :
cial capacity as Director of the National Security Agency and Chief :
of the Central Security Service; and MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, in :
his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States, :
:

ECF CASE

Defendants. :
-----X

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General

LEV L. DASSIN
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Special Litigation Counsel
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice

SERRIN TURNER
Assistant United States Attorney
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel. No. (212) 637-2701
Fax No. (212) 637-2686
serrin.turner@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument 2

Point I: Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 2

 A. Standing for Certain Pre-Enforcement Challenges is Inapposite Here..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied Article III’s “Injury-in-Fact” Requirement..... 6

Point II: Plaintiffs’ Challenge Fails on the Merits 11

 A. Section 1881a Does Not Violate the Fourth Amendment 11

 1. Section 1881a Does Not Violate the Fourth Amendment’s Warrant Clause..... 11

 a. The Warrant Clause Does Not Apply to Surveillance Targeted at Non-U.S. Persons Abroad..... 11

 b. The Warrant Clause Also Is Inapplicable by Virtue of the Special Needs Doctrine..... 16

 2. Section 1881a Satisfies the Fourth Amendment’s Reasonableness Requirement 18

 B. Plaintiffs Have No Basis to Assert a Separate Claim under the First Amendment 22

 C. Section 1881a Does Not Violate Article III..... 23

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F. 3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Apter v. Richardson</i> , 510 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	2, 3
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	19
<i>Blodgett v. Campbell</i> , 508 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	8
<i>Bordell v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 1057 (2d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Brooklyn Legal Servs. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>C. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	23
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	17
<i>Compare Paton v. La Prade</i> , 524 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Davis v. Vill. Park II Realty Co.</i> , 578 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	10
<i>Gaston v. Gavin</i> , 1998 WL 7217 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	24
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	23
<i>In re All Matters Submitted to Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 611, (FISA Ct. 2002)	21
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002)	17
<i>Joyner v. Mofford</i> , 706 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	12
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	passim

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	8
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	24
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	24
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 337 (1985)	22
<i>Ozonoff v. Berzak</i> , 744 F.2d 224 (1 st Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Pacific Capital Bank, N.A. v. Connecticut</i> , 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	24
<i>Presbyterian Church v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989).....	4, 8
<i>Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press v. AT&T</i> , 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney General</i> , 419 U.S. 1314 (1974).....	7
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974),	4
<i>Tatum v. Laird</i> , 444 F.2d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	2, 6
<i>United Presbyterian Church v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	22
<i>United States v. Odeh (In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa)</i> , 548 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Tortorello</i> , 480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973).....	13
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	11
<i>United States v. Yonn</i> , 702 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	5
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	4

Williams v. Price, 25 F. Supp. 2d 623 (W.D. Pa. 1998) 9

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944) 24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2518(5) 24

50 U.S.C. § 1801(f) 16

50 U.S.C. § 1801(h) 17, 22

50 U.S.C. § 1881a passim
